
From: David Collits <David.Collits@ablawyers.com.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 29 July 2020 5:44 PM 
To: Chambers - Ross J <Chambers.Ross.j@fwc.gov.au>; COVID19Applications 
<COVID19Applications@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: Luis Izzo <luis.izzo@ablawyers.com.au>; Sophie Ismail <sismail@actu.org.au>; 
David.Smith@amwu.org.au; sue-anne@sda.org.au; Hamish.Harrington@aigroup.com.au; Tamsin 
Lawrence <Tamsin.Lawrence@australianchamber.com.au>; dhodges@vacc.com.au; 
bsavage@aada.asn.au 
Subject: S157 Application to vary the Vehicle, Repair, Services and Retail Award 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
  
We act for the Victorian Automobile Chamber of Commerce, the Motor Trade Association 

of South Australia Incorporated, the Motor Traders Association of New South Wales and 

the Motor Trades Association of Queensland Industrial Organisation of Employers. 

We attach an application to vary the Vehicle, Repair, Services and Retail Award 2020 to 

vary and extend the operation of Schedule I – Award Flexibility During COVID-19 

Pandemic.  
  
Please find attached:  

1. Form 46 application  
2. Annexure A Draft Determination  
3. Annexure B reasons in support of application.  

  
We understand that there are no objections to the Application from the relevant unions 

with members covered by the Award and the ACTU.  
  
The Application is also supported by the Australian Chamber of Commerce and Industry 

and the Australian Automotive Dealer Association.  
  
Kind regards  
David Collits 
Associate 
Australian Business Lawyers & Advisors  
 

North Sydney NSW 2060 
Dir: 02 9458 7355 | Fax: +612 9954 5029 | Mob: 0400 116 755  

Tel: +612 9458 7005 | Web: www.ablawyers.com.au |  LinkedIn 
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